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Manuel d’ instruction HIREREAE (FHSRAE FISHBM

Thank you for choosing Richell's Product. Please read this instruction manual carefully before using
this product, and keep for future reference. If you give this product to someone else, please also give
this instruction manual to the new owner. Please note some parts of the figures shown below may be

*¢This image is for
Expandable Pet Crate

slightly different from the actual product, for your better understanding of the structure and proper use. _Small. - -
Applicable Model i . of
® This Wire Top is designed exclusively for Richell's [ -5 o
803840 94920-7, 803840 94921-4.
What are the following signs? . P S
The following signs are special remarks for safety use of the Jﬁl = i
product. Keep these remarks in mind before using this product. Upper Wire Panel Lower Wire Panel

CZILIIrED : Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause death, serious injury and/or physical damage.

: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause slight injury and/or physical damage.
: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause trouble, damage and/or shorter life to product.

Instruction for Proper Use

® Do not use this product for anything other than its intended purpose.

® Make sure each part is properly fixed in place to avoid unexpected serious injury/damage to pets, and/or product; your pet
could get caught between the wires or between wire and wooden frame.

® Do not leave pets inside this product while one side of Wire Top is opened to avoid unexpected accidents.

® Do not sit or place objects on Wire Top Panels, doing so may cause unexpected personal injury and/or product damage.

® Be careful not to pinch your hands, fingers, or pet when opening/closing the Top Panels. Properly cover the Pen with Top Wire
Panels to avoid unexpected injury and/or escape.

® Keep this product in sight to avoid unexpected injury or accidents; pets behave unexpectedly.

® Only use genuine parts and do not alter the product in any way to avoid accidents and/or trouble.

® Do not grasp Top Panels when moving the product, as they will come off, which may cause injury and/or accidents.

® This product is designed for indoor use only. Do not use it outdoors.

P R = : I This product is designed exclusively for Richell's 803840 94920-7, 803840 94921-4.
All of the following parts except Wire Top Panels are sold separately.

1. Attach Lower Wire Panel 2. Attach Upper Wire Panel
Place the rear hooks of Lower Wire Panel on Top Frame Place Upper Wire Panel on Top Frame as shown is
as shown. step 1. Upper Wire Panel

Lower Wire Panel

e ———————
3. Fix Upper and Lower Wire Top Panels on Top Frame How to clean
Slide Locks outward to fix Upper and Lower Wire Top Panels on Top Frame @ Use a mild detergent and water and clean with a
as shown. soft cloth/sponge. Cleaning with a scrub brush

and/or using a polishing powder may cause
scratched, rust and/or discolor this product.

® \When using creosol or other disinfectants, make
sure to dilute them, otherwise damage to the
wooden finish or discoloration may occur.

® Do not use harsh chemicals such as thinner,

= ) 7 > Clos benzene or alcohol as these may cause damage/
\&; . /;/'i/ discoloration to the finish.
&,ﬂ{/ ~ A ® After cleaning, wipe dry with soft cloth or place in a

shaded area to air dry; do not place this product in

Top Frame direct sunlight to avoid damage/discoloration to the
finish.
H i ®Please note that product specifications and design
SpeCIflcatlons may change without prior notice or the purpose of
UPC/JAN| 803840 94350-2 / 4973655 50421-5 803840 94351-9 / 4973655 50431-4 .‘ﬁf“;‘c:'l:yﬁ':;pgg‘r’:;‘:ﬁ:; wrong with this product
. . Dimension 35.4 - 60.6"W x 22.8"D x 2.8"H | 35.4 - 60.6"W x 30.3"D x 2.8"H please let us know. Thank you! ’
Dimension | Upper Wire Panel | 31.7x 22.8"D x 2.8"H 31.7x 30.3"D x 2.8"H For USA Cust
Lower Wire Panel | 31.7x 22.8"D x 2"H 31.7x 30.3"D x 2"H or ustomers
Materials | Wire: Steel (Polyester coating) Slide Lock: ABS resin Designed by:
: Richell Corporation, Japan
Weight Upper Wire Panel| 4 Ibs 5 lbs Distributed by:
Lower Wire Panel| 3.5 Ibs 4.6 Ibs 2'°[;‘,3" _l_JS%‘\, |n7c5-050
Appropriate pet weight | Small dogs 8.8 -26.4 Ibs | Small to medium dogs 8.8 - 44 Ibs P;ir:]e (;;g')eé4$ _);395 Fax (972) 641-8495

Visit us at www.richellusa.com
Made in China
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Gracias por elegir el producto de Richell. Por favor, lea este manual de instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de usar este producto, y consérvelo para
consultas en el futuro. Si entrega este producto a otra persona, dele también este manual de instrucciones. Para su mejor comprension de la estructura
y el uso correcto del producto, tenga en cuenta que algunas partes de las figuras que se muestran mas adelante pueden ser ligeramente diferentes del

producto real. _ _ _ _ _

Modelo aplicable % = =

® Este producto esta disefiado exclusivamente para
803840 94920-7, 803840 94921-4 de Richell.

¢Qué significan los siguientes avisos? > @

Los siguientes avisos son comentarios especiales para uso 4%[ 1 il

seguro del producto. S

Tenga en cuenta estos comentarios antes de utilizar este Panel superior de alambre Panel inferior de alambre
producto. *Esta imagen es para la Jaula Expandible Pequefia para Mascotas.

: Comentarios sobre el uso inapropiado que podria causar la muerte, lesiones graves y/o dafio fisico.
: Comentarios sobre el uso inapropiado que podria causar lesiones leves y/o dafio fisico.
ilmportante! ) : Comentarios sobre el uso inapropiado que podria causar problema, dafio y/o corta vida util por este producto.

Instrucciones para uso apropiado

® No utilice este producto de mascota para nada diferente a su uso pretendido.

® \erifique que cada pieza esta sujetada apropiadamente en su sitio para evitar lesiones graves inesperadas/dafio a mascotas y/o el producto; su
mascota podria quedar atrapada entre los alambres o entre el alambre y el marco de madera.

® No deje las mascotas dentro de este producto mientras se abre el lado de la Parte Superior de Alambre para evitar accidentes inesperados.

® No se siente ni coloque objetos sobre los paneles superiores de alambre, hacer esto podria causar lesiones personales inesperadas y dafo del
producto.

® Al abrir/cerrar los paneles superiores, tenga cuidado de no pellizcar sus manos, dedos o la mascota. Cubra apropiadamente el corral con
paneles superiores de alambre para evitar lesiones o escape inesperado.

® Mantenga este producto a la vista para evitar accidentes o lesiones inesperadas; las mascotas tienen comportamientos inesperados.

® Solo utilice piezas genuinas y no modifique el producto de ninguna manera para evitar accidentes y/o problemas.

® Al mover el producto, no agarre los paneles superiores, ya que éstos podrian desprenderse, lo cual podria causar lesiones y/o accidentes.

jlmportante!

® Este producto esta disefiado para uso en interiores Unicamente. No lo utilice en exteriores.

Cémo montar Este producto esta diseiiado exclusivamente para del 803840 94920-7, 803840 94921-4 de Richell.
Todas las siguientes piezas, excepto los paneles de alambre, se venden por separado.

1. Sujete el panel inferior de alambre 2. Sujete el panel superior de alambre
Coloque los ganchos traseros del panel inferior de alambre sobre el Coloque el panel superior de alambre sobre el marco superior
marco superior segun se muestra. segun se muestra en el paso 1. Panel superior
Z Panel inferior de alambre

de alambre

3. Fije los paneles superior e inferior de alambre sobre el marco superior Coémo limpiar

Deslice los seguros hacia afgera para fijar los paneles superior e inferior de alambre eUtilice un detergente suave y agua, y limpie con una

sobre el marco superior segiin se muestra. ) L )

. esponja/trapo suave. Limpiar con un cepillo de
restregar y/o utilizar un polvo de brillar podria causar
rasgufos, herrumbre y/o decolorar este producto.

@Si se utiliza creosol u otro desinfectante, asegurese de
diluirlos, de otro modo podria ocurrir dafio o
decoloramiento del acabado de madera.

@®No utilice sustancias quimicas fuertes tal como
disolvente (thinner), benceno o alcohol, ya que estos
podrian causar dafo/decoloracion del acabado.

®Después de limpiar, seque con un trapo suave o
coloque en un lugar con sombra para secar al aire; no

Especificaciones coloque este producto bajo la luz directa del sol para
evitar dafio/decoloracién del acabado.

Marco superior

UPC/JAN | 803840 94350-2 / 4973655 50421-5 803840 94351-9 / 4973655 50431-4
Dimensiones |90 - 154cm Ancho x 58cm Prof. | 90 - 154cm Ancho x 77cm Prof. o L
x 7cm Alt. X 7cm Alt. ®Por favor observe que las especificaciones y disefio del
(35.4 - 60.6"W x 22.8"D x 2.8"H)| (35.4 - 60.6"W x 30.3"D x 2.8"H) producto podrian cambiarse sin previo aviso para
i ) Panel superior |80.5cm Ancho x 58¢cm Prof. 80.5cm Ancho x 77cm Prof. propositos de mejoramiento de la calidad.
Dimensiones|de alambre  |x 7cm Alt. x 7cm Alt.
(31.7"W x 22.8"D x 2.8"H) (31.7"W x 30.3"D x 2.8"H) ®Si encuentra que algo esta mal en este producto,
Panel inferior |80.5cm Ancho x 58cm Prof. 80.5¢cm Ancho x 77cm Prof. tenga a bien hacérnoslo saber. jGracias!
de alambre  [x 5cm Alt. x 5cm Alt.
(31.7"W x 22.8"D x 2"H) (31.7"W x 30.3"D x 2"H) . Disefiado por:
Materiales | Alambre: Acero (recubrimiento de poliéster) Seguro corredizo: Resina ABS iE Richell Corporation, Japan
Peso Panel superior de alambre | 1.8kg (4 Ibs) 2.3kg (5 Ibs) Distribuido por:
Panel inferior de alambre | 1.6kg (3.5 Ibs) | 2.1kg (4.6 Ibs) Richell USA, Inc.
. - - = Grand Prairie, Texas 75050
Peso apropiado| Perros pequefios Perros de tamafio pequefio a Teléfono: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495
de la mascota | 4-12kg (8.8 - 26.4 Ibs) mediano 4 - 20 kg (8.8 - 44 Ibs) Visitenos en: www.richellusa.com
Hecho en China
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Merci d'avoir choisi le produit Richell. Merci de lire avec attention le manuel d'instructions avant I'emploi, et de le conserver pour vous y reporter
ultérieurement. Si vous donnez ce produit a quelqu'un d'autre, merci de lui remettre également ce manuel d'instructions. Merci de noter que
quelques-uns des schémas présentés ci-dessous peuvent étre légérement différents du produit actuel, pour une meilleure compréhension de

la structure et un usage approprié.

Modeéle applicable

@ Ce produit est congu exclusivement pour les
803840 94920-7, 803840 94921-4 de Richell.

Que signifient les signes suivants ?

Les signes suivants sont des remarques spécifiques pour
I'aspect sécuritaire du produit.Ayez-les en téte avant d'utiliser

le produit.

#‘ = =
v
=t
L) (i
L e
=
5
= [S=

Panneau a fils supérieur

Panneau a fils inférieur

»* Cette image est pour une caisse pour animaux extensible de petite taille.
: Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait conduire & la mort, & des blessures graves et/ou a des dégats matériels.

: Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait conduire a des blessures et/ou des dégats matériels.
: Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait causer des problémes, des dommages et/ou raccourcir la vie du produit.

Mode d'emploi

®N'utilisez pas ce produit pour autre chose que sa finalité.

®Assurez-vous que chaque piéce est correctement fixée en place pour éviter une blessure grave aux animaux et/ou des dommages au produit
pouvant survenir inopinément. Votre animal pourrait se coincer entre les fils ou entre un fil et le cadre en bois.

®Ne laissez pas d’animaux a l'intérieur du produit pendant qu’un c6té du dessus a fils est ouvert afin d’éviter des accidents inopinés.

®Ne vous asseyez pas et ne placez pas d’objets sur les panneaux de dessus a fils, vous risqueriez des blessures inattendues et/ou des
dommages au produit.

®Faites attention a ne pas pincer mains, doigts ou animal en ouvrant/fermant les panneaux supérieurs. Recouvrez correctement la caisse avec des
panneaux supérieurs a fils pour éviter une blessure inopinée et/ou une évasion.

®Gardez ce produit sous surveillance pour éviter des blessures ou accidents inopinés ; les animaux peuvent se comporter de fagon surprenante.

®N'utilisez que des piéces d’origine n’altérez en aucune facon le produit pour éviter des accidents et /ou des problémes.

®Ne prenez pas le produit par ses panneaux supérieurs pour le bouger, ils pourraient se détacher, en causant des blessures et/ou accidents.

®Ce produit n’est prévu que pour une utilisation a l'intérieur. Ne l'utilisez pas hors de la maison.

Mode de montage et d’utilisation

1. Fixez le panneau a fils inférieur

Placez les crochets arriére du panneau inférieur a fils sur le cadre
supérieur comme c’est montré.
L0

Ce produit est congu exclusivement pour les 803840 94920-7, 803840 94921-4 de Richell.
Toutes les piéces qui suivent sauf les panneaux supérieurs a fils sont vendues séparément.

2. Fixez le panneau a fils supérieur

Panneau a fils inférieur

Cadre supérieur

Placez un panneau a fil supérieur sur le cadre supérieur
comme c’est montré a I'étape 1.

Panneau a fils supérieur

3. Fixez les panneaux a fils supérieur et inférieur sur le cadre supérieur. QUL i RS

Faites coulisser les verrouillages vers I'extérieur pour fixer les panneaux a

Spécifications

=
= ouri
— ouvric

Cadre supérieur

Verrouillage du panneau a fils supérieur

UPC/JAN

803840 94350-2 / 4973655 50421-5

803840 94351-9 / 4973655 50431-4

Dimensions | largeur 90 - 154cm x largeur 90 - 154cm x
profondeur 58cm x hauteur 7cm | profondeur 77cm x hauteur 7cm
(35.4 - 60.6"W x 22.8"'D x 2.8"H) | (35.4 - 60.6"W x 30.3"D x 2.8"H)
Panneau largeur 80.5cm x largeur 80.5cm x
Dimensions |a fils profondeur 58cm x hauteur 7cm | profondeur 77cm x hauteur 7cm
supérieur | (31.7"W x 22.8"D x 2.8"H) (31.7"W x 30.3"D x 2.8"H)
Panneau |largeur 80.5cm x largeur 80.5cm x
afils profondeur 58cm x hauteur 5cm | profondeur 77cm x hauteur 5cm
inférieur (31.7"W x 22.8"D x 2"H) (31.7"W x 30.3"D x 2"H)
Matériaux | Fil : Acier (a revétement polyester) Verrouillage coulissant : Résine ABS

Panneau a fils supérieur

1.8kg (4 Ibs)

2.3kg (5 Ibs)

PoidS | panneau  fils inférieur | 1.6kg (3.5 Ibs) | 2.1kg (4.6 Ibs)
Poids approprié Poids de chien approprié Petits chiens
pour 'animal 4-12kg (8.8 - 26.4 Ibs) 4-20kg (8.8 - 44 Ibs)
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® Utilisez une solution de détergent doux dans de I'eau
et nettoyez avec un chiffon doux ou une éponge. Un
nettoyage a la brosse a récurer et/ou une utilisation
de poudre a polir peuvent causer des rayures, faire
rouiller et/ou décolorer ce produit.

® En cas d'utilisation de créosol ou d’autres désinfectants,
assurez-vous de les diluer, sinon vous risquez
d’endommager la finition du bois ou une décoloration.

® N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques agressifs comme
diluant, benzéne ou alcool, car ils pourraient causer
des dommages ou une décoloration au produit.

® Apres un nettoyage, essuyez bien avec un chiffon sec
doux, ou mettez 'ensemble a 'ombre au grand air.
Ne placez pas ce produit en plein soleil pour éviter
dommages/décoloration sur la finition.

®\/euillez noter que les spécifications du produit et sa
conception peuvent changer sans
préavis dans le but d’améliorer la qualité.

®Si vous trouvez quelque chose ne convenant pas sur ce
produit, veuillez nous le faire savoir. Merci d’avance!

Congu par:

Richell Corporation, Japon

Distribué par:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050 Etats-Unis d'Amérique
Phone: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495
www.richellusa.com

Fabriqué en Chine
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Designed by: Richell Corporation, Japan
Made in China

Designed by:

Richell Corporation, Japan
Distributed by:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050

Phone (972) 641-9795 Fax (972) 641-8495
Visit us at www.richellusa.com
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